CERTIFIED COPY

## IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, MAR -1 P 2: 48 PICKAWAY COUNTY, OHIO

Robert Martin,

Plaintiff,

CASE NO.

:

JUDGE P. RANDALL KNECE

Ernie Moore, et al.,

-VS-

**DECISION AND ENTRY** 

Defendants.

On January 25, 2011, Plaintiff Robert Martin filed a pleading in this Court entitled "Declaratory/Injunctive Relief." This pleading is very similar to the pleading filed by Plaintiff in Case No. 2010-CI-0558, filed December 29, 2010.

This Court found in Case No. 2010-CI-0558 that Robert Martin has been declared a vexatious litigator pursuant to O.R.C. Section 2323.52 by the Wayne County Probate Court. The Court further found no evidence that Mr. Martin sought leave with said court to file that complaint.

Based on its previous determination in Pickaway County Case No. 2010-CI-0558, this Court sua sponte dismisses the instant action.

Furthermore, this Court has carefully considered the requirements of O.R.C. Section 2323.52 with regard to the fact that this is Mr. Martin's fourth action filed in this Court, and that Mr. Martin has habitually, persistently, and without reasonable grounds engaged in vexatious conduct in civil actions in this Court, as well as several other courts, and has been twice declared a vexatious litigator, hereby finds Robert Martin to be a vexatious litigator.

MAR 03 2011

CLERK OF COLIRT Supreme court of ohio It is therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the Complaint of Robert Martin is hereby DISMISSED.

It is further **ORDERED**, **ADJUDGED**, and **DECREED** that Robert Martin is a vexatious litigator and shall not institute any proceedings in the court of claims or in a court of common pleas, municipal court, or county court without leave of this Court.

IT IS SO ORDERED. Costs to Plaintiff.

P. RANDALL KNECE, JUDGE

Dated: 03-0/-//

## **INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK:**

The Pickaway County Clerk of Courts, pursuant to O.R.C. Section 2323.52(H), shall send a certified copy of this Order to the Supreme Court of Ohio, 65 South Front Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor, Columbus, OH 43215-3431, for publication in a manner that the Supreme Court determines is appropriate.

## **COPIES TO:**

Jason Fuller, Esq. 150 East Gay Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor Columbus, OH 43215

Mr. Robert Martin, #138-186 Pickaway Correctional Institution Post Office Box 209 Orient, OH 43146



I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE PLEADING ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.